

## INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

We Protect Hoosiers and Our Environment.

100 N. Senate Avenue • Indianapolis, IN 46204

(800) 451-6027 • (317) 232-8603 • www.idem.IN.gov

Eric J. Holcomb Governor

Brian C. Rockensuess Commissioner

June 21, 2024

## **VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL:**

To: Craig Ray, Director of Operations Talon Products, LLC 1690 Commerce Drive Bristol, IN 46507 cray@talonproducts.com

> Commissioner of the Department of Re:

> > **Environmental Management**

Talon Products, LLC Case No. 2023-29325-A Stipulated Penalty Due

Dear Mr. Ray:

On October 20, 2023, you were mailed a final copy of the Agreed Order regarding the above case.

Paragraph three (3) of this Order states, "Within 60 days of the Effective Date, Respondent shall perform VOC overall (capture and destruction) control efficiency testing for the natural gas-fired regenerative thermal oxidizer (RTO1) in accordance with Permit condition D.1.8."

As stated in paragraph six (6) of the Order, failure to comply with Order Paragraph No. 3 of the Agreed Order will incur a stipulated penalty of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) per each week of violation.

Based on a stack test report submitted to IDEM on or about March 13, 2024, VOC overall control efficiency testing for RTO1 was conducted by Air Dynamics Testing on January 30, 2024. This stack test report indicates that Respondent failed to perform testing within 60 days of the Effective Date. This equates to five (5) weeks of deviation.

A stipulated penalty clause is included in the Agreed Order in the event that the terms and conditions of the corrective/compliance actions are not met. The stipulated penalty is being assessed because the compliance activity deadline has not been met.

Based on the above violation, a stipulated penalty in the amount of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) is due. The Order requires stipulated penalties be paid within thirty (30) days after notification that a stipulated penalty is due. Payment should



be made to the Environmental Management Special Fund. Checks shall include the Case Number of this action and shall be mailed to:

Indiana Department of Environmental Management Accounts Receivable IGCN, Room 1340 100 North Senate Avenue Indianapolis, IN 46204

If you have any questions, please contact Andrew Taylor at (317) 233-2711 or AKTaylor@idem.in.gov.

Sincerely,

Janusz Johnson, Chief

Compliance and Enforcement Branch

Office of Air Quality

cc: Andrew Taylor, Compliance and Enforcement Branch, OAQ Adrianna Balla, Compliance and Enforcement Branch, OAQ Randy Hoffman, Compliance and Enforcement Branch, OAQ

From: postmaster@talonproducts.com

To: <u>Craig Ray</u>

**Subject:** Delivered: Talon Products, LLC (#29325-A) Stipulated Penalty Due Letter

**Date:** Friday, June 21, 2024 10:38:24 AM

Attachments: Talon Products LLC (#29325-A) Stipulated Penalty Due Letter.msg

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: Craig Ray (cray@talonproducts.com) <mailto:cray@talonproducts.com> Subject: Talon Products, LLC (#29325-A) Stipulated Penalty Due Letter